

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Oneida, WI 54155



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made possible.

Phone: 869-2214

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them



RESOLUTION # 7-13-90-A

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Labor Apprenticeship Certification from 1980 is still in effect for the Oneida Tribe, and
- WHEREAS. the growth of the Oneida Tribe in economic development, home and building construction and land acquisition for future development warrants skilled tradespeople for this development, and
- WHEREAS, the growth of the Oneida Tribe must include the growth and development of our human resources in preparation for technical trades and the opportunities for individuals to train for jobs that pay higher wages, and
- WHEREAS, the unemployment rate of the Oneida community is at 18%, and
- WHEREAS, an apprenticeship program will reduce the Oneida community's unemployment by providing new employment opportunities to community members, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Apprenticeship Planning Committee has been established to address the need for an apprenticeship program and develop operating guidelines for implementation, and
- WHEREAS, the Apprenticeship Planning Committee will revive the 1980 DOL Certification that has never been relinquished and seek Wisconsin State Certification.

RESOLUTION <u>#7-13-90-A</u> Page 2

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the Oneida Apprenticeship Planning Committee be recognized by the Oneida Business Committee as a formal operating body consisting of eight people with authority to use the goals of the Oneida Tribe in the development of an Apprenticeship Program, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: that the Committee hereby be recognized as the Oneida Tribe Joint Apprenticeship Committee who will develop guidelines for the operation of the Committee and to develop a comprehensive training plan.

$\underline{C} \underline{E} \underline{R} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{F} \underline{I} \underline{C} \underline{A} \underline{T} \underline{I} \underline{O} \underline{N}$

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of <u>9</u> members, of whom <u>5</u> members constitutes a quorum. <u>8</u> members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>13</u> day of <u>July</u> 1990; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>1</u> members for; <u>1990</u> members against, <u>1990</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Amelia Cornelius, Tribal Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin